NUMBER 16.

BLUE BOOK.

JOINT RESOLUTION relative to the distribution of certain books now in the hands of the Secretary of State.

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the Secretary of State be and he is hereby directed to distribute with the laws of the Tenth General Assembly, among the several organized counties of this State, all the copies on hand, except five hundred, of the laws of the State of Iowa, printed by authority of the Eighth General Assembly under the supervision of the Census Board of the State, known as the "Blue Book of 1860," the same to be distributed in proportion to the population of the counties respectively, giving to no county a less number than five copies, and to be delivered to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, to be by them delivered to such of the county and township officers, who have not already received copies, as are by law entitled to the Acts and Resolutions of the Tenth General Assembly Approved March 26th, 1864.

NUMBER 17.

CHAPLAINS.

Resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring, That the several clergymen officiating as chaplains of the House and Senate of the Tenth General Assembly, shall each be entitled to a bound copy of the first volume of "Legislative Documents" of this session.

Approved March 25th, 1864.

NUMBER 18.

INTEREST ON WARRANTS.

JOINT RESOLUTION explanatory of Chapter Nine of the Laws of the Tenth General Assembly, being "an Act to change the rate of interest upon Warrants upon the State Treasurer."

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That "an Act to change the rate of interest upon Warrants upon the State Treasurer," being Chapter Nine of the Acts of the Tenth General Assembly, shall not be construed so as to affect the interest upon Warrants issued and endorsed prior to the taking effect of said Act.

Approved March 28th, 1864.

NUMBER 19.

S. T. PIERCE.

JOINT RESOLUTION to correct a Joint Resolution in relation to claim of 8, T. Pierce.

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the resolution providing for auditing the claim of S. T. Pierce passed at the present session of the General Assembly, be amended by striking out the word "November" wherever it occurs therein, and inserting "December" instead thereof.

Approved April 5th, 1864.

NUMBER 20.

MONONA COUNTY.

JOINT RESOLUTION in reference to the accounts of Monona County.

Resolved, That the Auditor of State be, and is hereby instructed to place to the credit of Monona county the sum of three hundred and nineteen dollars and forty-one cents, (\$319.41,) which, on the fifth day of August, A. D. 1857, was paid by William Burton, Treasurer of said county, to the order of John Pattee, Auditor of State, and has never been placed to the credit of said county, and charge the same to the account of John Pattee: Provided, Said Monona county shall first pay into the State Treasury the sum of six hundred and forty-nine dollars and sixty-six (\$649 66-100) being the balance for which said Burton is in default, after deducting the above credit, and the Attorney General is directed to proceed to collect the sum paid to Charles Foster upon the order of John Pattee, Auditor of State, from the said Foster, or from the said Pattee and his securities.

Approved April 5th, 1864.